### STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

### **BEFORE THE**

## **PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION**

Docket No. DW 24-069

Mill Brook Village Water System, LLC

Joint Petition for Approval of the Change in Ownership of Mill Brook Village Water System, LLC

# **ASSENTED-TO MOTION TO MOVE HEARING TIME**

NOW COMES, Mill Brook Village Water System, LLC ("Mill Brook") and Marc Liechti ("Liechti" or "Buyer") and Justin Ahmann ("Ahmann" or "Buyer"), together, the "Petitioners" in this matter, in accordance with Puc 203.05 and Puc 203.07, respectfully request the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission ("Commission") approve a modification to the approved procedural schedule and move the hearing start time from 9 AM to 1 PM. In support of this petition, the parties state as follows:

- 1. On August 29, 2024, the Commission approved a procedural schedule in this proceeding.
- 2. After today, the remaining element of the procedural schedule is to hold a hearing on December 4, 2024. The Commission has scheduled the hearing for 9 AM.
- 3. Through events beyond the control of the Petitioners, an important witness for the hearing is not available in the morning. Therefore, the Petitioners request the hearing start at 1 PM. The Petitioners believe they can fit direct and cross examination into a 3 ½ hour hearing (1 PM to 4:30 PM).
- 4. The Department of Energy, the only other party in this proceeding assents to the relief requested.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioners respectfully requests the Commission:

- A. Grant this motion and modify the procedural schedule to allow for a later start time for the hearing scheduled for December 4, 2024; and
  - B. Grant such other relief as is just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

MILL BROOK VILLAGE WATER SYSTEM

By Its Attorney,

Date: November 15, 2024

By: Mauria A Srown
Marcia A. Brown, NH Bar #11249
NH Brown Law, P.L.L.C.
P.O. Box 1623
Concord, NH 03302-1623
(603) 219-4911
mab@nhbrownlaw.com

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a copy of this motion has been forwarded this day by electronic transmission to the Docket-Related Service List for DW 24-069.

Dated: November 15, 2024

Marcia A Brown